

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/1/2020 4:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98985-1

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE FAMILY OF DAMARIUS BUTTS, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DOW CONSTANTINE, in his official capacity as King County
Executive, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

APPELLANT KING COUNTY'S OPENING BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

SAMANTHA D. KANNER, WSBA #36943
DAVID J. HACKETT, WSBA #21236
Civil Division Appellate Chair
THOMAS W. KUFFEL, WSBA #20118
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
500 Fourth Ave, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9483

Attorneys for Appellant King County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4
- III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 6
- IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7
 - A. THE INQUEST PROCESS IN WASHINGTON AND KING COUNTY..... 7
 - B. 2018 REFORMS TO KING COUNTY’S INQUEST PROCESS..... 12
 - C. THE 2018 EXECUTIVE ORDER..... 14
 - D. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 2018 EXECUTIVE ORDER 17
 - E. THE FAMILIES AND POLICE PARTIES CHALLENGE THE 2019 EXECUTIVE ORDER..... 19
- V. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE 22
 - A. EXECUTIVE’S POLICY CHOICES ON INQUEST PROCEDURES RAISE INTRA-BRANCH ISSUES AND POLITICAL QUESTIONS THAT ARE NOT JUSTICABLE..... 23
 - 1. The Judiciary Should Not Interfere With the Internal Functions of the Executive Branch 24
 - 2. Supposed Irregularities In Developing the 2020 EO Are Beyond Judicial Review 25
 - 3. The Appearance of Fairness Doctrine Has No Application to Executive Branch Inquests..... 28
 - B. RESPONDENTS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE 2020 EXECUTIVE ORDER ON INQUESTS..... 32

C.	OTHER JUSTICABILITY PROBLEMS	36
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION WAS LEGAL ERROR.....	36
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	36
B.	THE EXECUTIVE’S AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE EXECUTIVE ORDERS FOR INQUESTS DERIVES FROM CHARTER, STATUTE AND ORDINANCE.....	37
1.	Through Operation of the King County Charter, the Executive Wields The Full Authority of the Coroner’s Statute In Conducting Inquest Proceedings	38
a.	The Trial Court’s Invalidation of Charter § 320.20 Was Highly Irregular.....	39
b.	Charter § 320.20 Does Not Violate Article XI, § 4.	41
2.	The County Executive Derives Additional Inquest Authority From King County’s Home Rule Charter and Ordinances.....	47
3.	The 2020 Executive Order, Which Establishes the Procedures for Conducting Inquests is Within the Proper Authority of the County Executive.	51
C.	THE AUTHORITY TO HOLD AN INQUEST HEARING INCLUDES THE AUTHORITY TO FACILITATE PRE- HEARING DISCOVERY THROUGH ISSUANCE OF SUBPEONAS	53
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT INVOLVED OFFICERS ENJOY A BLANKET PRIVILEGE AGAINST TESTIFYING AT INQUEST PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS	57
E.	THE EXECUTIVE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THE SCOPE OF THE INQUEST	58

1.	Provisions of the 2020 EO Defining the Consideration of Policy and Training at the Inquest Fall Well Within the Executive’s Authority.	58
2.	The Trial Court Erred By Limiting the Discretion of the Inquest Administrator To Determine Admissible Evidence, Including Expert Testimony.	61
3.	The Executive Acted Within His Authority By Limiting The Inquest Jury From Making Determinations Based on the Officer’s Subjective State of Mind.....	63
F.	EVEN IF THE APPEARANCE OF FAIRNESS DOCTRINE APPLIES TO NONADJUDICORY PROCEEDINGS, THE 2020 EO DOES NOT VIOLATE IT.....	64
1.	The Inquest Administrator System Does Not Violate the Appearance of Fairness Doctrine.	65
2.	The 2020 EO Procedures are Fair.	67
G.	THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THREE CHALLENGES THAT MAY REMAIN IF THIS COURT REVERSES AND REMANDS	67
1.	The Executive’s Inquest Authority Extends Throughout the County.....	68
2.	The Pending Inquests Are Not Barred By Any Statute of Limitations.	68
3.	The Executive has full authority to make inquest proceedings accessible to the public.	71
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	73
	APPENDIX A: Select Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, And Ordinances.....	74
	APPENDIX B: Executive Order No. PHL-7-1-4-EO.....	79
	APPENDIX C: King County Ordinance No. 18652.....	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 205, 11 P.3d 762, 780 (2000).....	40
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Clark</i> , 192 Wn.2d 832, 837-38, 424 P.3d 50 (2019) 8, 55, 70	
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 718–19, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	passim
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361, 365, 107 S. Ct. 734, 737 (1987).....	23
<i>Carlson v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 354, 368, 333 P.3d 511 (2014) 47	
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 141, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	passim
<i>City of Hoquiam v. Pub. Emp’t. Relations Comm’n of State of Wn.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 481, 488, 646 P.2d 129 (1982)	28
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 669, 694 P.2d 641 (1985)	36
<i>Durocher v. King Cty.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 139, 492 P.2d 547 (1972).....	45, 46
<i>Edwards v. City Council of City of Seattle</i> , 3 Wn. App. 665, 666–67, 479 P.2d 120 (1970).....	26
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 407-08, 76 P.3d 741 (2003)	24
<i>Eyman v. Wyman</i> , 191 Wn.2d 581, 582, 424 P.3d 1183 (2018).....	14
<i>Fischer-McReynolds v. Quasim</i> , 101 Wn. App. 801, 813, 6 P.3d 30 (2000)	24, 49, 50
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 239, 59 P.3d 655 (2002). 60	
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 803, 83 P.3d 419, 424 (2004)	35
<i>Harris v. State, Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 472 n.7, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	54
<i>Hernandez v. Bennett-Haron</i> , 128 Nev. 580, 591–92, 287 P.3d 305, 313 (2012)	33, 71
<i>Holbrook, Inc. v. Clark Cty.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 354, 365, 49 P.3d 142 (2002)	26
<i>In re Boston</i> , 112 Wn. App. 114, 118, 47 P.3d 956 (2002).....	passim

<i>In re Det. of Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 191, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009)	58
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Petersen</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 768, 786, 329 P.3d 853 (2014).....	28, 31
<i>Island Cty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 146, 955 P.2d 377, 380 (1998).....	40
<i>Killian v. Seattle Pub. Sch.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 447, 453, 403 P.3d 58 (2017)....	37
<i>King Cty. Council v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 93 Wn.2d 559, 562-63, 611 P.2d 1227 (1980).....	47
<i>King Cty. v. King Cty. Water Dists. Nos. 20 et al.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 830, 840, 453 P.3d 681 (2019).....	9, 43, 48
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 352 n.20, 16 P.3d 45 (2000).....	57
<i>Lakehaven Water & Sewer Dist. v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 195 Wn.2d 742, 763 n.10, 466 P.3d 213 (2020)	46
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 816, 295 P.3d 743 (2013)	22
<i>Maleng v. King Cty. Corr. Guild</i> , 150 Wn.2d 325, 331, 76 P.3d 727, 729 (2003)	41
<i>Miranda v. Sims</i> , 98 Wn. App 898, 902, 991 P.2d 681 (2000) .8, 28, 34, 48	
<i>Musselman v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 841, 852, 134 P.3d 248 (2006).....	26
<i>Nader v. Hughes</i> , 164 Pa. Cmwlth. 434, 445, 643 A.2d 747, 752-53 (1994)	33
<i>Newlon v. Alexander</i> , 167 Wn. App. 195, 203, 272 P.3d 903 (2012). 29, 33	
<i>Niichel v. Lancaster</i> , 97 Wn.2d 620, 623, 647 P.2d 1021 (1982)	69, 70
<i>Patterson v. Segale</i> , 171 Wn. App. 251, 257-58, 289 P.3d 657 (2012)....	34
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 666, 771 P.2d 711, 727 (1989)	50
<i>Spokane Cty. v. State</i> , 469 P.3d 1173, 1176 (Wash. 2020).....	37
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. King Cty.</i> , 78 Wn.2d 452, 456, 474 P.2d 877 (1970)	42, 47
<i>State ex rel. Hodder v. Sup. Court</i> , 40 Wn.2d 502, 515, 244 P.2d 668 (1952)	26

<i>State ex rel. Linn v. Superior Court for King Cty.</i> , 20 Wn.2d 138, 144, 146 P.2d 543 (1944).....	41, 42, 44
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)	54
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 32 Wn.2d 149, 201 P.2d 136 (1948)	69
<i>State v. Ogle</i> , 78 Wn.2d 86, 88, 469 P.2d 918 (1970)	29
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 618–19, 826 P.2d 172 P.2d 599 (1992)...	28, 30
<i>State v. Rabon</i> , 45 Wn. App. 832, 834, 727 P.2d 995, 996 (1986).....	40
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 896, 279 P.3d 849 (2012)	70
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 342, 345, 534 P.2d 1022 (1975).....	57
<i>Sullivan v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 317, 323, 858 P.2d 283 (1993)	70
<i>Sw. Wash. Chapter, Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 109, 123, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983)	47
<i>Tacoma News, Inc. v. Cayce</i> , 172 Wn.2d 58, 69, 256 P.3d 1179 (2011)..	30
<i>Triplett v. Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 497, 508–09, 373 P.3d 279 (2016)	4
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 2412, 2420 (2020).....	57
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 407, 879 P.2d 920 (1994) 24, 32, 34, 35	
<i>Washington State Hosp. Ass’n v. Washington State Dep’t of Health</i> , 183 Wn.2d 590, 595, 353 P.3d 1285 (2015)	37
<i>Willapa Trading Co., Inc. v. Muscanto, Inc.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 779, 785, 727 P.2d 687 (1986).....	58
<i>Zehring v. City of Bellevue</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 588, 590, 694 P.2d 638 (1985). 29	

STATUTES

Coroner's Statute, chapter 36.24 RCW	passim
Declaratory Judgments Act (UDJA), chapter 7.24 RCW	35
K.C.C 2.60.052	56
K.C.C. 2.35A.090	10

Laws of 1854, p. 435 §§ 1-21	4
RCW 2.04.092	69
RCW 2.08.240	69
RCW 36.04.170	68
RCW 36.16.030	9, 68
RCW 36.24.020	passim
RCW 36.24.040	7
RCW 36.24.070	9, 52
RCW 36.24.200	6, 54, 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Coroner’s Inquest</i> , National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-26-02-0001-0270	9
King County Inquest Process Review Committee Report and Recommendations (March 30, 2018) https://kingcounty.gov/~media/elected/executive/constantine/initiatives/inquest/KC_Inquest_Committee_Report_3-30-18.ashx?la=en#:~:text=The%20inquest%20process%20in%20King%20County%20was%20intended,make%20up%20its%20own%20mind%20about%20what%20happened.	13
Paul MacMahon, <i>The Inquest and the Virtues of Soft Adjudication</i> , 33 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 275, 298–99 (2015).....	1, 8

REGULATIONS

Executive Order PHL 7-1-2.....	passim
Executive Order PHL 7-1-3.....	passim
Executive Order PHL 7-1-4.....	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

King County Charter § 110 48
King County Charter § 320.20 passim
King County Charter § 350.20.40..... 31
King County Charter § 895 2, 10
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment passim
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment..... passim
Washington Const. Art. XI, § 4..... passim
